The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

# **Preliminary Plan 4-03040**

Application	General Data	
Project Name: BIRCH ESTATES	Date Accepted:	05/06/03
Location: North side of Marlboro Pike, 700 feet east of Silver Hill Road.  Applicant/Address: Swinton, Nathaniel 6112 Marlboro Pike District Heights, MD 20747	Planning Board Action Limit:	07/14/03
	Plan Acreage:	0.54
	Zone:	C-S-C & R-55
	Lot:	1
	Parcel:	1
	Planning Area:	75A
	Council District:	07
	Municipality:	N/A
	200-Scale Base Map:	203SE06

Purpose of Application	Notice Dates	
COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION	Adjoining Property Owners: (CB-15-1998)	N/A
	Previous Parties of Record: (CB-13-1997)	N/A
	Sign(s) Posted on Site:	06/16/03
	Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners:	N/A

Staff Recommendation		Staff Reviewer: Whitney Chellis	
APPROVAL	APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS	DISAPPROVAL	DISCUSSION
	X		

# THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

### PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

### STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-03040

Birch Estates Lot 1 and Parcel D

#### **OVERVIEW**

The subject property is located on Tax Map 81 in Grid B-2 and is known as Parcel 240. The property is .54 acre and is zoned CSC and R-55. The property is long (467 feet) and narrow (52 feet). The property is a through lot with frontage on two streets—Scott Key Drive to the east and Marlboro Pike to the west. The applicant is proposing to subdivide the property into one parcel and one lot. Parcel D is approximately 10,275 square feet and is the entire portion of the property zoned C-S-C. Parcel D fronts Marlboro Pike and is improved with a building that currently contains a commercial use. Lot 1 is approximately 11,110 square feet and is the entire portion of the property zoned R-55. Lot 1 fronts Scott Key Drive and is vacant. The applicant proposes to utilize Lot 1 for the construction of a single-family dwelling unit in accordance with the zoning standards for conventional development in the R-55 Zone.

This preliminary plan of subdivision has been processed as a major subdivision due only to the fact that a portion of the property is zoned commercial. Section 24-117 of the Subdivision Regulations allows for an application to be processed as a minor subdivision for four or fewer lots in a "one-family residential zone." The property has previously been the subject of a preliminary plan of subdivision consistent with the proposed preliminary plan. That application (4-95012) was approved by the Planning Board and adopted on May 4, 1995 (PGCPB Resolution 95-109). The preliminary plan expired prior to the approval of the final plat.

#### **SETTING**

The subject property is located on the west side of Scott Key Drive, east of its intersection with District Heights Parkway. The property is on the east side of Marlboro Pike, southeast of the intersection of Silver Hill Road. The properties to the west and east along Marlboro Pike are zoned C-S-C and are generally developed with commercial uses. The properties to the west and east along Scott Key Drive are zoned R-55 and are generally developed with single-family dwelling units. The property is west of the Town of District Heights.

## FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION

1. **Development Data Summary**—The following information relates to the subject preliminary plan application and the proposed development.

	EXISTING	PROPOSED
Zone	CSC/R-55	CSC/R-55
Use(s)	Commercial/Vacant	Commercial/Vacant
Acreage	.54	.54
Lots	0	1
Parcels	1	1
Dwelling Units:		
Detached	0	1
Commercial	$1,238\pm \text{ sq.ft.}$	To remain

2. **Environmental**— This property is exempt from the provisions of the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation Ordinance because it is less than 40,000 square feet and does not have a previously approved Tree Conservation Plan. A Tree Conservation Plan will not be required. The Environmental Planning Section has issued a Letter of Exemption from the Woodland Conservation Ordinance (S-059-03). The plans submitted have been found to address all environmental issues.

A review of the available information indicates that streams, 100-year floodplain, severe slopes, and areas of steep slopes with highly erodible soils do not occur on the property. There are no significant transportation-related noise impacts associated with Marlboro Pike. The soils found to occur according to the Prince George's County Soil Survey are in the Beltsville and Matapeake series that generally have no significant limitations for development. According to available information, Marlboro clay is not found to occur on this property.

According to information obtained from the Maryland Department of Natural Resources Natural Heritage Program publication titled "Ecologically Significant Areas in Anne Arundel and Prince George's Counties," December 1997, there are no rare, threatened, or endangered species found to occur in the vicinity of this property. There are no designated scenic and historic roads in the vicinity of this property. The subject property is relatively flat, partially developed and is characterized with terrain sloping toward the north which drains to an unnamed tributary of the Southwest Branch watershed in the Patuxent River Basin. The site is in the Developed Tier as reflected in the adopted General Plan.

- 3. **Community Planning**—The subject property is located within the limits of the 1985 approved Suitland-District Heights master plan in Planning Area 72 in the District Heights community. The recommended land use is for Medium Residential. The 2002 General Plan located this property in the Developed Tier. The proposed preliminary plan is consistent with the recommendations of the master plan and the General Plan. There are no other master plan issues associated with this application.
- 4. **Parks and Recreation** In accordance with Section 24-134(a) of the Subdivision Regulations, Parcel D is exempt from the requirement of the mandatory dedication of parkland because the parcel is nonresidentially zoned. However, Lot 1 is not exempted and the Department of Parks and Recreation recommends the payment of a fee-in-lieu of parkland dedication because the land available is unsuitable due to its size and location.
- 5. **Trails**—No master plan trails issues are identified in the adopted and approved Suitland-District Heights and Vicinity master plan. Due to the small distance of road frontage and the lack of nearby connecting sidewalks, no sidewalk construction is recommended along Scott Key Drive. However,

- 2 - 4-03040

those improvements will be determined by the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T).

6. **Transportation**—The application is a preliminary plan of subdivision consisting of an existing frame commercial building on a proposed parcel and a proposed single-family residence on a single lot. The proposed net development would generate 1 AM and 1 PM peak hour vehicle trip as determined using *Guidelines for the Analysis of the Traffic Impact of Development Proposals*.

The site is within the Developed Tier, as defined in the General Plan for Prince George's County. As such, the subject property is evaluated according to the following standards:

**Links and signalized intersections:** Level-of-service (LOS) D, with signalized intersections operating at a critical lane volume (CLV) of 1,600 or better.

**Unsignalized intersections:** The *Highway Capacity Manual* procedure for unsignalized intersections is not a true test of adequacy but rather an indicator that further operational studies need to be conducted. Vehicle delay in any movement exceeding 50.0 seconds is deemed to be an unacceptable operating condition at unsignalized intersections. In response to such a finding, the Planning Board has generally recommended that the applicant provide a traffic signal warrant study and install the signal (or other less costly warranted traffic controls) if deemed warranted by the appropriate operating agency.

The traffic generated by the proposed preliminary plan would impact the intersection of MD 458 and Marlboro Pike.

Staff has no recent counts at the critical intersection of MD 458 and Marlboro Pike. Due to the limited size and trip generation of the site, the Prince George's County Planning Board could deem the site's impact at this location to be de minimus. There are no significant transportation issues known to staff in the vicinity. Staff would, therefore, recommend that the Planning Board find that 1 AM and 1 PM peak-hour trip will have a de minimus impact upon delay in the critical movements at the MD 458/Marlboro Pike intersection.

Marlboro Pike is a master plan collector facility. The plan should be revised to demonstrate the dedication of 40 feet from the centerline of the roadway from the 54 feet shown.

Based on the preceding findings, the Transportation Planning Section concludes that adequate transportation facilities would exist to serve the proposed subdivision as required under Section 24-124 of the Subdivision Regulations if the application is approved with conditions.

- 7. **Schools**—The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of school facilities in accordance with Section 24-122.02 of the Subdivision Regulations and the Adequate Public Facilities Regulations for Schools (CR-23-2001 and CR-38-2002) and concluded that the subdivision is exempt from the APF test for schools because it is a commercial use for Parcel D and is located in the Developed Tier, which exempts residential development on Lot 1.
- 8. **Fire and Rescue**—The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of fire and rescue facilities and concluded the following:

- 3 - 4-03040

### Parcel D

- a. The existing fire engine service at District Heights Fire Station, Company 26, located at 6208 Marlboro Pike has a service travel time of 0.38 minutes, which is **within** the 3.25-minute travel time guideline.
- b. The existing ambulance service at District Heights Fire Station, Company 26, located at 6208 Marlboro Pike has a service travel time of 0.38 minutes, which is **within** the 4.25-minute travel time guideline.
- c. The existing paramedic service at Silver Hill Fire Station, Company 29, located at 3900 Silver Hill Road has a service travel time of 3.91 minutes, which is **within** the 7.25-minutes travel time guideline.
- d. The existing ladder truck service at Hillside Fire Station, Company 6, located at 1234 Larchmont Avenue has a service travel time of 3.22 minutes, which is **within** the 4.25-minute travel time guideline.

The above findings are in conformance with the *Adopted and Approved Public Safety Master Plan* (1990) and the *Guidelines for the Analysis of Development Impact on Fire and Rescue Facilities*.

The proposed subdivision will be within the adequate coverage area of the nearest existing fire/rescue facilities for fire engine, ambulance, ladder truck and paramedic service.

#### Lot 1

- a. The existing fire engine service at District Heights Fire Station, Company 26, located at 6208 Marlboro Pike has a service travel time of 0.38 minutes, which is **within** the 5.25-minute travel time guideline.
- b. The existing ambulance service at District Heights Fire Station, Company 26, located at 6208 Marlboro Pike has a service travel time of 0.38 minutes, which is **within** the 6.25-minute travel time guideline.
- c. The existing paramedic service at Silver Hill Fire Station, Company 29, located at 3900 Silver Hill Road has a service travel time of 3.50 minutes, which is **within** the 7.25-minute travel time guideline.

The above findings are in conformance with the *Adopted and Approved Public Safety Master Plan* (1990) and the *Guidelines for the Analysis of Development Impact on Fire and Rescue Facilities*.

The proposed subdivision will be within the adequate coverage area of the nearest existing fire/rescue facilities for fire engine, ambulance and paramedic service.

9. **Police Facilities**—The proposed development is within the service area for Police District III-Landover. In accordance with Section 24-122.1(c) of the Subdivision Regulations, the existing county police facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed Birch Estates development. This police facility will adequately serve the population generated by the proposed subdivision. The Planning Board's current test for police adequacy is based on a standard for square footage in police stations relative to the number of sworn duty staff assigned. The standard is 115 square feet per officer. As of

- 4 - 4-03040

6/30/2002, the county had 874 sworn staff and a total of 101,303 square feet of station space. Based on available space, there is capacity for additional 69 sworn personnel.

- 10. **Health Department**—The Health Department has evaluated the proposed preliminary plan and has no comment.
- 11. **Stormwater Management**—The Department of Environmental Resources (DER), Development Services Division, has determined that on-site stormwater management is required. A Stormwater Management Concept Plan, # 9286-2003-00, has been approved with conditions to ensure that development of this site does not result in on-site or downstream flooding. Development must be in accordance with this approved plan.

#### RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to signature approval of the preliminary plan of subdivision, the plan shall be revised as follows:
  - a. To demonstrate the dedication of 40 feet from the right-of-way baseline along Marlboro Pike.
  - b. To provide a note that the lot width at the front building line is measured at an angle parallel to the street line on Lot 1.
  - c. To dimension and label the lot width at the front building line.
- 2. At the time of final plat approval, the applicant shall dedicate a right-of-way along Marlboro Pike of 40 feet from the right-of-way baseline.
- 3. Development of this property shall be in conformance with the approved Stormwater Management Concept Plan #9286-2003-00.

STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL.

- 5 - 4-03040